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ERRATA FOR THE HOGDON MEADOW HOUSING AREA TRAILER 
REPLACEMENT AND UTILITIES IMPROVEMENT ENVIRONMENTAL 

ASSESSMENT 

YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK 

AUGUST 2007 
 
 
This section provides a catalog of the corrections and changes made to the Hodgdon Meadow 
Housing Area Trailer Replacement and Utilities Improvement Environmental Assessment since 
its original release for comment. Revised or new language is underlined. Deleted text is 
marked by strikethrough.  

Where a change is made as part of a response to a comment on the Hodgdon Meadow Housing 
Area Trailer Replacement and Utilities Improvement Environmental Assessment, the comment 
number is noted in brackets at the end of the text change; see the Summary of Public 
Comment and Response Report (NPS 2007). 

1. In the Title Page several words were omitted from the title. The title should read as 
follows: 

Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area Trailer Replacement and Utilities Improvement Project. 

2. In the Abstract, paragraph 3 has been revised to clarify water quality issues. 
Paragraph 3 should read as follows: 

NPS is also considering replacing the well water disinfection system. Low pH values in the 
drinking water are causing copper piping and lead solder to leach into the drinking water. 
Consequently, drinking water is above California Department of Health Services (CDHS) 
mandated action levels for copper. The new system would increase pH values, thereby 
reducing corrosiveness of the well water and improving drinking water to within CDHS 
standards. 

3. Page ES-1, paragraph 3, should be revised as follows: 

This project is needed because of a shortage of employee housing in the Mather Ranger 
District, where the project would be implemented, and because of the need to fulfill National 
Park Service (NPS) housing policies. These include meeting housing conditions standards; 
replacing temporary structures, such as trailers, with permanent structures; and providing 
government employee housing where no suitable private market for housing exists. This 
project is also needed to provide a permanent solution to address drinking water quality 
issues. Low pH values in the well water at Hodgdon Meadow are causing copper piping and 
lead solder to leach into the drinking water. Consequently, the lead and copper levels have 
exceeded mandated action levels for drinking water set by the California Department of 
Health Services (CDHS). CDHS has required NPS to conduct a corrosion study and 
implement a permanent solution to address the water quality issues. The new system would 
increase pH values, thereby reducing corrosiveness of the well water, and would improve 
improving drinking water to meet CDHS standards. .
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4. One commenter requested clarification regarding when the three-bedroom trailer 
was removed from the Selected Alternative’s site. The following revision to page I-1, 
paragraph 1, clarifies this issue: 

The National Park Service is considering the construction of a duplex consisting of two 2-
bedroom units in the Mather Ranger District of Yosemite National Park, California (Figure 
1). The duplex would replace a three-bedroom trailer that was in poor condition and did not 
meet acceptable housing standards. It posed serious health and safety risks with electrical, 
plumbing, and heating deficiencies. Consequently, the trailer was removed from the park in 
1997 [comment #1-1] and is no longer in use. The project would be funded under the NPS 
Housing Initiative, also known as the Trailer Replacement Fund. The new duplex would help 
to maintain suitable employee housing in Yosemite National Park. The shortage is most acute 
in the Mather District, which includes Hodgdon Meadow housing area. The park identified 
Hodgdon Meadow as an appropriate area for residential and administrative facilities 
development in the 1980 General Management Plan (GMP). The GMP recommended 
retaining existing housing, and constructing an additional 10 apartment units and 20 seasonal 
housing units in Hodgdon Meadow housing area.  

5. Page I-2, paragraph 2, should be revised as follows: 

The park is also considering replacing the well water disinfection system. Low pH values in 
the drinking water are causing copper piping and lead solder to leach into the drinking water. 
Consequently, copper levels in the drinking water is are above CDHS mandated action levels. 
The new system would increase pH values, thereby reducing corrosiveness of the well water 
and improving drinking water to within CDHS standards. The new treatment facility will also 
include a chlorine mixing tank to increase contact time between drinking water and chlorine.  

6. Page I-4, paragraph 3, should be revised as follows: 

Two problems make the well water marginal as a potable water source without in-home 
filtering or treatment. First, the water produced by the Hodgdon well has a low pH. This 
“aggressive water” has caused pitting and corrosion of the Hodgdon area water pipes, 
resulting in lead and copper levels that exceed the action levels for drinking water set by the 
State of California. The lead action level is >0.015 mg/L at the 90th percentile and the copper 
action level is >1.3mg/L at the 90th percentile1. The 90th percentile reported in November 
2006 for Hodgdon Meadow drinking water was 0.0039 mg/L lead and 4.15 mg/L for copper. 
A second problem is that the short distance, and therefore low water volume, of the 
distribution lines from the pump house to the single 100,000 gallon storage tank are 
inadequate to maintain chlorine contact in the waterlines long enough to adequately disinfect 
the well water.  

7. Page I-5, paragraph 2, should be revised as follows: 

This project is also needed to meet CDHS drinking water standards within the Hodgdon 
Meadow Area. Currently, the water at Hodgdon Meadow is aggressive and low in pH, 
causing the copper piping and lead solder in the residences to leach into the water. Copper 
and lead levels for drinking water in the Hodgdon Meadow housing area and Hodgdon 
Meadow Campground exceed the CDHS mandated action levels. As a result, CDHS has 
required a corrosion control study and a permanent solution to reduce this these 

                                                             
1 When five samples are collected during a six month monitoring period, the 90th percentile is calculated by averaging the 4th and 5th highest sample 

values. 
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contaminants to acceptable levels. Installation of a new well water disinfection system 
adjacent to the site of the current disinfection system would be a permanent solution for 
bringing water quality to within CDHS requirements. The new system would reduce the 
aggressiveness of the water and prevent corrosion of the water lines that deliver water to the 
housing units. This project is also needed to improve chlorination of drinking water.  

8. Page II-3, paragraph 1, should be revised as follows: 

Architectural details would be consistent with the Mission 66 houses and apartment building. 
and would feature dark stained board-and-batten exterior siding. This would include Wosky 
brown (NPS brown) rough sawn plywood vertical siding with vertical batten strips and 
Wosky brown standing seam metal roof. 

9. Page III-21, paragraph 2, should be revised as follows: 

Two problems make the drinking water marginal as a potable water source without in-home 
filtering or treatment. First, the water produced by the Hodgdon well has a low pH. This 
“aggressive water” has caused pitting and corrosion of the Hodgdon area water pipes, leading 
to lead and copper levels in the water that exceed maximum contaminate levels (action 
levels) set by the State of California (>0.015 mg/L lead and >1.3mg/L copper). Water quality 
monitoring results submitted for Hodgdon Meadow in November 2006 reported 0.0039 
mg/L lead and 4.15 mg/L copper. A second problem is that the short distance, and therefore 
low water volume, of the distribution lines from the pump house to the single 100,000 gallon 
storage tank are inadequate to maintain chlorine contact in the waterlines long enough to 
adequately disinfect the well water.  
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SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 

HODGDON MEADOW HOUSING AREA TRAILER REPLACEMENT 

AND UTILITIES IMPROVEMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK 

AUGUST 2007 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 
The National Park Service (NPS) is proposing to construct a duplex consisting of two             
2-bedroom units in the Mather Ranger District of Yosemite National Park, California. The 
duplex would replace a 3-bedroom trailer that was in poor condition and did not meet 
acceptable housing standards. It posed serious health and safety risks with electrical, 
plumbing, and heating deficiencies. Consequently, the trailer was removed from the park in 
1997, and is no longer in use. The project would be funded under the NPS Housing Initiative, 
also known as the Trailer Replacement Fund. The new duplex would help to maintain 
suitable employee housing in Yosemite National Park. The shortage is most acute in the 
Mather District, which includes Hodgdon Meadow housing area. The park identified 
Hodgdon Meadow as an appropriate area for residential and administrative facilities 
development in the 1980 General Management Plan (GMP). The GMP recommended 
retaining existing housing and constructing an additional 10 apartment units and 20 seasonal 
housing units in Hodgdon Meadow housing area.  

The park also proposes to replace the well water disinfection system. Low pH values in the 
drinking water are causing copper to leach from piping into the drinking water. 
Consequently, copper levels in the drinking water exceed California Department of Health 
Services (CDHS) mandated action levels. The new system would increase pH values, thereby 
reducing corrosiveness of the well water and improving drinking water to within CDHS 
standards. The new treatment facility will also include a chlorine mixing tank to increase 
contact time between drinking water and chlorine and to improve potability.   

This report summarizes public comments submitted on the Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area 
Trailer Replacement and Utilities Improvement Environmental Assessment (EA). The EA was 
released for public review on July 16, 2007. The NPS accepted comments through August 15, 
2007. Written public comments were received by email and by direct submission at the 
monthly open house held in Yosemite Valley on July 25, 2007. During the comment period, 
six public comments letters were received. This report provides (1) a summary of public 
concerns expressed in the public comments received; and (2) a specific response to each 
identified concern. 

COMMENT ANALYSIS PROCESS 
Public comments received during the public comment period were reviewed and analyzed 
using the park’s Comment Analysis and Response Database system. Analysis of public 
comment letters is performed in a series of stages which require review by staff and members 
of the Management Team during review and processing. Initially, each letter received is 
reviewed to determine the discrete points the author is expressing. Each sentence or 
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paragraph in the letter that conveys a discrete comment is then “coded” in order to associate 
that comment with a particular resource topic or element of the plan (such as water resources 
or the plan’s relationship to other projects). 

Once all letters have been coded for individual comments, similar comments are grouped 
together and a “concern statement” is generated. The concern statement captures the main 
point of the comment and is worded in a way that affords the NPS the opportunity to 
respond to a requested action. Concern statements are then screened to determine whether 
or not further clarification is needed in the document, or whether they call for a modification 
of the proposed action. In the case of the latter, these types of concerns would be brought to 
park management for deliberation. Lastly, the planning team prepares responses presenting 
the NPS’s reasoning as to how and why public concerns will be incorporated into the 
project’s planning process. 

HOW TO USE THIS DOCUMENT 
This Response to Public Comments summary is divided into sections based upon the topics 
identified during coding of comments. Each section includes one or more statements of 
public concern. The public concerns attempt to present common themes identified from 
comments in a statement that captures what action the public feels the NPS should 
undertake. [Note: Because all public concerns are presented, oftentimes these statements 
may offer contradictory direction.] Each public concern is, in turn, followed by supporting 
quotes from public comments referenced to original letters. 

Each supporting quote is followed by an attribute which identifies the number assigned to 
the original letter it came from, whether the comment was made by an individual or an 
organization, a general description of the organization type, and a reference to the letter 
number and the comment number within the letter. This information appears as a 
parenthetical clause in the following format: organization or individual, city and state of letter 
– relevant planning effort – letter number. For example, “(Individual, Merced, CA - #7-3)” is 
a letter from an individual in Merced, California, and assigned the letter number 7; the 
supporting quote is from the third coded comment in the letter. 

Finally, each public concern statement, and its supporting quote, is followed by the NPS 
Response. Note that minor technical comments are corrected in the appropriate document 
or errata sheet and do not receive either a public concern statement or NPS response in this 
report. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 
The EA was available for public review and comment for a 30-day period from July 16, 2007 
through August 15, 2007. The comments received were screened to determine whether any 
new issues, reasonable alternatives, potential for significant impacts, or mitigation measures 
were suggested. The comments received did not identify new issues, alternatives, or 
mitigation measures, nor did they correct or add substantially to the facts presented in, or 
increase the level of impact described in, the EA. Comments in favor of or against the 
proposed action or alternatives, or comments that only agree or disagree with NPS policy, are 
not considered substantive (i.e., they did not challenge the accuracy of the analysis, dispute 
information accuracy, suggest different viable alternatives, and/or provide new information 
that makes a change in the proposal). One comment, although not substantive did result in a 
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minor change to the EA. No modifications to the Preferred Alternative were made as a result 
of comments. 

PLANNING PROCESS AND POLICY 

Public Concern #13: The NPS should not rely on old planning documents, 
environmental assessments, or other out-of-date documents for planning purposes. 

"We continue to be concerned that the NPS is relying on plans, EAs, and other documents 
which are quite old and clearly more irrelevant with every passing year." (Conservation 
Organization, Fresno, CA, Comment #6-2) 

Response: The 1980 General Management Plan (GMP) is the overall planning document for 
Yosemite National Park. This plan specifically addressed housing needs and development 
within the Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area. Therefore, it is appropriate for this project to 
tier to the 1980 GMP. This project also follows the 2006 National Park Service Management 
Policies and the 1998 draft Housing Management Plan. The Housing Management Plan 
documented a shortage of housing in the Mather Ranger District that to this date has not 
been addressed. Therefore, the plan is relevant for this project. This project does not rely on 
any previously published EAs. 

Public Concern #14: The NPS should ensure that public scoping comments are posted to 
the NPS website in a timely manner 

"We request that the NPS post all public comments for the Hodgdon Meadow Housing 
Project EA on the NPS web site in an accessible and timely manner." (Conservation 
Organization, Fresno, CA, Comment #6-2) 

Response: As a result of the public comment period for the EA, the park received five letters 
from individuals and one letter from an organization. Letters were coded and 25 individual 
comments were analyzed using the park’s Comment Analysis and Response Database. 
Fourteen concern statements were generated to summarize the individual comments. The 
park planning team then formulated responses to these concerns. The Public Comment and 
Response Report can be viewed on the Park’s website at www.nps.gov/yose/planning, and is 
also available upon written request. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Public Concern #1: The National Park Service should replace the well water disinfection 
system. 

"NPS must replace the well water disinfection system." (Individual, Yosemite, CA, 
Comment #1-5) 

Response: One of the purposes of this project is to replace the well water disinfection system 
with an upgraded system. This objective was based on the need to provide a permanent 
solution for addressing drinking water quality concerns in the Hodgdon Meadow Area as 
directed by the CDHS. The new disinfection system will also improve potability of the 
drinking water. Replacing the well water disinfection system is an action common to all 
Action Alternatives including Alternative 2, the Preferred Alternative. Therefore, the concern 
regarding improvement of drinking water quality is adequately addressed in the EA. 

Public Concern #2: The National Park Service should select Alternative 2, the Preferred 
Alternative of the Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area and Trailer Replacement project. 
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"Alternative 2 is definitely the best site, the area down there is impacted enough as it is - no 
need to cut down trees or create any more impact than necessary." (Individual, 
Yosemite, CA, Comment #3-3) 

Response: Alternative 2 has been selected as the Preferred and Environmentally Preferred 
Alternative. The process used by NPS to make this selection is adequately addressed in the 
EA. The Environmental Consequences section of the EA documents the comparison between 
alternatives of the impacts to natural, cultural and social resources. NPS used this 
comparison to select the Preferred and Environmentally Preferred Alternative.  

Public Concern #3: The National Park Service should not select Alternative 2, the 
Preferred Alternative of the Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area and Trailer Replacement 
project. 

"It seems ridiculous to have your neighbors 10 feet away. The housing in most private 
land areas around Yosemite have much more privacy. To place a duplex in such close 
proximity would ruin any sense of privacy the residents of the adjacent apartment now 
enjoy." (Individual, Sonora, CA, Comment #4-2) 

Response: Alternative 2 has been selected as the Preferred and Environmentally Preferred 
Alternative. The process used by NPS to make this selection is adequately addressed in the 
EA. The Environmental Consequences section of the EA documents the comparison between 
alternatives of the impacts to natural, cultural and social resources. NPS used this 
comparison to select the Preferred and Environmentally Preferred Alternative. The selected 
site adjacent to the apartments was previously occupied by a 3-bedroom trailer with a 
carport. Although, the trailer was removed in 1997, the construction of the duplex in this 
location would not alter the historic level of privacy for apartment residence. 

Public Concern #4: The National Park Service should consider constructing the duplex 
on a site adjacent to Alternative 2 (Preferred Alternative) which is currently occupied by 
a soon-to-retire employee’s trailer. 

"My in-laws currently have a manufactured house on the pad marked "trailer" just east 
of the Alternative 2 location. The house was purchased by them and installed in 1987 on 
NPS land due to the housing shortage at the time. Paul will be retiring later this year, and 
as part of the agreement, their manufactured house will be moved out of the park. In 
order to move the house, the site will need to be modified with heavy equipment. Since this 
site will become available within the next few months, and the land will already be 
disturbed, it seems logical that this location should be considered as an Alternative. In my 
opinion, it would be the preferred alternative. I hope the planning team will consider 
adding this 5th alternative." (Individual, Sonora, CA, Comment #4-1) 

Response: This concern calls for the consideration of a new location for siting the duplex. 
The location proposed in this comment is not currently vacant, and is occupied by a park 
employee’s trailer. Although the individual intends to retire in 2007, NPS cannot rely on the 
intentions of a private individual to make planning decisions. For example, this individual’s 
circumstances could change and they could decide to continue working for the park for an 
additional period of time. Such change in plans would impact NPS ability to meet 
construction deadlines and could result in a loss of funding. Additionally, it is not possible to 
accurately assess site conditions and determine the amount of site preparation needed to 
construct the duplex while the site is occupied. Therefore, siting a construction project on a 
currently occupied site is beyond the scope of this project.  
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Public Concern #5: The National Park Service should consider replacing all of the 
trailers at Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area. 

"Why not include plans to replace the trailers with this project?” (Individual, Groveland, 
CA, Comment #5-5) 

Response: The primary purpose of this project is to maintain adequate housing in the 
Mather Ranger District by replacing the previously removed 3-bedroom trailer using funding 
provided by the NPS Housing Initiative (aka Trailer Replacement Fund). Additional funding 
is not currently available for replacement of the remaining trailers in the Hodgdon Meadow 
Housing Area. Therefore, considering removing all of the trailers from the Hodgdon 
Meadow Housing Area does not meet the purpose and need of this project and is beyond the 
scope of this project. 

Public Concern #6: The National Park Service should consider constructing a two or 
three story housing complex with eight to twelve bedrooms. 

"Why not create 8 or 12 bedrooms by building 2 or 3 stories? Housing demand will rise in 
the next few years." (Individual, Groveland, CA, Comment #5-1) 

Response: This concern calls for the consideration of a two- or three-story housing complex 
with eight to 12 bedrooms in the Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area. Construction of multi-
story residences would not match the character of the Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area. The 
existing structures in the housing area are all single-story, and many were built during the 
Mission 66 Period of the NPS. The Division of Resources Management and Science, History, 
Architecture, and Landscape Branch at Yosemite has taken an active role in ensuring that 
construction of the duplex would have no effect on the Mission 66 Period character of the 
Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area. This has included consideration of the building’s footprint 
and exterior design. Additionally, the primary purpose of this project is to maintain adequate 
housing in the Mather Ranger District by replacing the 3-bedroom trailer, removed in 1997, 
with the duplex consisting of two 2-bedroom units. Therefore, consideration of this 
alternative would not meet the purpose and need and would be outside the scope of this 
project. 

WATER RESOURCES 

Public Concern #7: The National Park Service should improve drinking water quality 
and should notify residents if the water does not meet drinking water standards. 

"I was not informed by anyone about the poor water quality at Hodgdon Meadows. I'm 
not surprised, given that the trailer I lived in last year had rusty water. I actually bought a 
large water jug and got water from the Valley or from Tuolumne because I did not want 
to drink the water from my trailer, which should be potable. But I was not informed of the 
low pH values and of the copper and lead leaching into the water that I drink. I'm 
outraged by this! We should have been informed about the water prior to moving in." 
(Individual, Yosemite, CA, Comment #1-4) 

"Water quality needs to be improved. It is impossible to drink on a regular basis in the 
seasonal trailer. Tastes like metal." (Individual, Yosemite Valley, CA, Comment #2-2) 

Response: One of the purposes of this project is to replace the well water disinfection system 
with an upgraded system. This objective was based on the need to provide a permanent 
solution for addressing drinking water quality concerns in the Hodgdon Meadow Area as 
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directed by the CDHS. The new disinfection system will also improve potability of the 
drinking water. Replacing the well water disinfection system is an action common to all 
Action Alternatives including Alternative 2, the Preferred Alternative. Therefore, the concern 
regarding improvement of drinking water quality is adequately addressed in the EA. The 
Division of Facilities Management, Utilities Branch is responsible for notifying residents 
when there are concerns regarding drinking water quality. The Project Manager has 
forwarded this concern to the Utilities Branch to ensure that the individual’s concerns are 
known.  

EMPLOYEE HOUSING 

Public Concern #8: The National Park Service should clarify in the Environmental 
Assessment which trailer was removed and when. 

"I'm unclear as to which trailer was condemned and removed from the park, and when." 
(Individual, Yosemite, CA, Comment #1-1) 

Response: The location of the previously removed trailer is adequately addressed in the EA. 
It is referenced in numerous locations in the text describing Alternative 2 and is illustrated in 
Figures 3 and 7. The Errata for the Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area Trailer Replacement and 
Utilities Improvement EA includes a revision to the text on page I-1, paragraph 1, line 6, 
adding the date of the trailer removal (1997). The Errata will be included as a supplement to 
the Finding of No Significant Impact for this project. 

Public Concern #9: The National Park Service should provide better maintenance and 
make sure all trailers at Hodgdon Meadow Housing Area meet acceptable housing 
standards. 

"All the trailers are in pretty poor condition and should not meet acceptable housing 
standards. Some trailers have horrid smells, some trailers have rusty water, some trailers 
have gigantic holes that animals crawl into and dig around in the walls." (Individual, 
Yosemite, CA, Comment #1-2) 

"It just seems the maintenance for this seasonal housing has been shoddy and 
unacceptable." (Individual, Yosemite, CA, Comment #1-3) 

Response: The NPS is interested in improving housing conditions for all employees. 
Maintenance of in-park housing is the responsibility of the Division of Facilities 
Management, Buildings and Grounds Branch. The Project Manager has discussed this 
concern with the Buildings and Grounds Branch to ensure that the individual’s concerns are 
known.  

Public Concern #10: The National Park Service should not include laundry facilities in 
the new duplex. 

"The laundry does not seem necessary as there is a communal laundry area available for 
employees." (Individual, Yosemite Valley, CA, Comment #2-3) 

Response: This concern requests NPS not to include laundry facilities in the specifications 
for the new duplex. A site visit/scoping meeting was held for residents of Hodgdon Meadow 
Housing Area in April 2006. The individuals who attended this meeting requested that NPS 
include private laundry facilities in the specifications for each unit. Although there are 
communal laundry facilities in the housing area, residents felt that the individual laundry 
facilities would improve living conditions for the new residents. Each unit has the potential to 
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house up to four seasonal employees. Therefore, individual laundry facilities for up to four 
employees were not considered to be unnecessary.  

Public Concern #11: The National Park Service should not require employees to share a 
bedroom. 

"You should consider single bedrooms - although small, I can guarantee that everyone 
would prefer their own room over having to share. We're not in college anymore and as 
adults we do enjoy our privacy." (Individual, Yosemite, CA, Comment #3-6) 

"Please do not plan on making these shared bedrooms. Even seasonal employees deserve a 
certain level of privacy. The park will lose quality, returning seasonals by requiring them 
to share a bedroom." (Individual, Groveland, CA, Comment #5-2) 

Response: The two-person per bedroom count represents the maximum building housing 
capacity, but NPS management may determine it is appropriate to house fewer individuals in 
this duplex. 

Public Concern #12: The National Park Service should consider hardwood or tile floors, 
instillation of a cooling systems, and adequate cabinet space in the specifications for the 
duplex. 

"Please be sure to include a cooling system (AC or swamp coolers)." (Individual, 
Groveland, CA, Comment #5-3) 

"Tile or hardwood flooring should be considered over carpeting-as brooms and mops are 
more accessible to seasonals than vacuum cleaners are." (Individual, Groveland, CA, 
Comment #5-4) 

"Consider creating enough cabinet space in the kitchen and bathroom for the number of 
intended occupants to have equal private space." (Individual, Groveland, CA, Comment 
#5-7) 

Response: This concern calls for the consideration of interior specifications and cooling 
systems for the duplex. NPS does not provide cooling systems in the Mather Ranger District 
for new residential construction. Therefore, cooling systems will not be included in the 
specifications for this project. Flooring products allowed by NPS include residential grade 
sheet vinyl flooring and carpet. These products have been included in the contract 
specifications and would be installed in the duplex. Lastly, the cabinet and storage space 
provided in the duplex is sized to accommodate the anticipated maximum capacity (eight 
tenants) and enhance livability. This criterion is integrated into the plans in the Housing for 
Trailer Elimination-Prototype Design Catalog. The duplex will be constructed according to 
Plan #4 from this catalog. 




